
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 
  
Time: 2.30 pm 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors F Birkett 

T M Cartwright, MBE 

P J Davies 

K D Evans 

M J Ford, JP 

L Keeble 

R H Price, JP 

 
Deputies: K A Barton 

J S Forrest 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

Mrs K Mandry 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 15 July 2020. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Pages 5 - 7) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

(1) P/18/0592/OA - EGMONT NURSERIES BROOK AVENUE WARSASH SO31 
9HN (Pages 8 - 40) 

(2) P/20/0235/OA - 18 TITCFIELD PARK ROAD TITCHFIELD PO15 5RW (Pages 
41 - 68) 

(3) P/20/0478/FP - 23 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3JJ (Pages 69 - 74) 

(4) Planning Appeals (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
11 August 2020 

 
 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel:01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 July 2020 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: F Birkett, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans, 
M J Ford, JP, Mrs K Mandry and R H Price, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee  15 July 2020 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 
June 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman used the Chairman’s announcements to inform the Committee 
how he intended to run the Virtual Planning Committee meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a written deputation from the following of the 
applications indicated. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

     

Mr D 
Cormick 

Mr G Skuse 
Mr S Huddleston 

Mr D Sharpe 
Mrs K Cutis 
Mr P Tickner 
Mr C Warner 
Mr L Russell 

10 SUMMERFIELDS, 
LOCKS HEATH, 

SO31 6NN – 
PROPOSED SINGLE 

STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION 
(FOLLOWING 

DEMOLITION OF 
CONSERVATORY), 

GARAGE 
CONVERSION, 

FRONT BAY 
WINDOW AND 

CANOPY PORCH, 
DETACHED 

CARPORT/GARAGE 
AND 

CLADDING/RENDER
ING TO EXISTING 

PROPERTY 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/20/0448/FP 

Pg 25 

Page 2



Planning Committee  15 July 2020 
 

 

(ALTERNATIVE TO 
P/19/0278/FP) 

 
    

     

Mr H Marie 

 19-21 JUNO CLOSE, 
FAREHAM – 

REMOVAL OF REAR 
BOUNDARY 
PLANTING 

(PARTIAL RELIEF 
FROM CONDITION 2 

PF P/15/0690/RM) 

Opposing 6 (2) 
P/20/0373/FP 

Pg 30 

Mrs K 
Luckins 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on development control matters, including information regarding new appeals 
and decisions.  
 
(1) P/20/0448/FP - 10 SUMMERFIELDS LOCKS HEAT SO31 6NN  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/20/0373/FP - 19 - 21 JUNO CLOSE PO14 1FN  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was proposed and seconded and was voted 
on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
The development would be contrary to Policy CS17 of the Adopted Core 
Strategy 2011 and is unacceptable in that: 
 

i) The removal of 25m of the existing hedgerow would result in a loss of 
continuity of an established hedgerow that forms part of the wider 
local green infrastructure which is visible within the public realm. The 
resultant loss would also harm the visual amenity of the area for the 

Page 3



Planning Committee  15 July 2020 
 

 

local residents also resulting in the loss of established habitat for 
wildlife. 

 
(3) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report and considered it along with 
the relevant agenda items. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Fareham Tree 
Preservation Order(s), which have been made under delegated powers and to 
which no formal objection has been received. 
 
Fareham Tree Preservation Order No. 764 2020 – Brook Meadow, 6 
Blackbrook Park Avenue & 10 Gudge Heath Lane, Fareham West. 
 
Order served on 21 January 2020, subject to modifications, covering twelve 
individual trees comprising four oak, four pine, two Montery cypress, one 
poplar and one deodar. One objection had been received from 22 Blackbrook 
Park Avenue to two oaks (T2 & T3) located at No. 8 Blackbrook Park Avenue. 
Following further assessment both trees have since been excluded due to their 
declining condition.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above modifications,  Fareham TPO 764 be 
confirmed as made and served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 3.58 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Date:   19 August 2020 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

SUMMARY 

This report recommends action on various planning applications. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each 

planning application. 

AGENDA 

 All planning applications will be heard from 2.30pm onwards. 

 

 

Report to 

Planning Committee 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REFERENCE    SITE ADDRESS & PROPOSAL   ITEM NUMBER &  

NUMBER &         RECOMMENDATION 

WARD 

 

P/18/0592/OA 

WARSASH 

 

EGMONT NURSERIES BROOK AVENUE 

WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9HN 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, 

CONSTRUCTION OF EIGHT DETACHED 

HOUSES AND CREATION OF DRAINAGE 

FEATURES INCLUDING WETLAND AREA AND 

DETENTION BASINS (OUTLINE APPLICATION 

WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED) 

 

1 

OUTLINE 

PERMISSION 

 

P/20/0235/OA 

TITCHFIELD 

 

18 TITCHFIELD PARK ROAD TITCHFIELD 

FAREHAM PO15 5RW 

OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF SIX 

DWELLINGS (ACCESS AND LAYOUT ONLY) 

 

2 

OUTLINE 

PERMISSION 

 

P/20/0478/FP 

 

23 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3JJ 

SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND 

 

3 

ALL ZONES 

WESTERN WARDS  

(Locks Heath, Park Gate, Sarisbury, Titchfield, Titchfield Common, 

Warsash) 

FAREHAM 

(Fareham East, Fareham North, Fareham North-West, Fareham South, 

Fareham West) 

EASTERN WARDS 

(Hill Head, Portchester East, Portchester West, Stubbington) 

 

Page 6



 

 

HILL HEAD BALCONY PERMISSION 

   

 

Page 7



OFFICER REPORT FOR COMMITTEE  

DATE: 19/08/2020  

  

P/18/0592/OA WARSASH 

MR HANSLIP AGENT: PAUL AIREY PLANNING 

ASSOCIATES 

 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF EIGHT 

DETACHED HOUSES AND CREATION OF PADDOCK (OUTLINE APPLICATION 

WITH ALL RESERVED MATTERS) 

 

EGMONT NURSERIES, BROOK AVENUE 

 

Report By 

Richard Wright – direct dial 01329 824758 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 This application was previously considered by this Planning Committee at its 

meeting in December 2018.  A report to that committee meeting prepared by 

Officers recommended that planning permission be granted.  At the meeting 

Members resolved to grant permission subject to the applicant first entering 

into a Section 106 legal agreement to secure financial contributions towards 

the Solent Recreational Mitigation Strategy (SRMS) and off-site affordable 

housing provision. 

 

1.2 Following the resolution to grant planning permission, and before a decision 

notice was issued, Natural England provided new advice to Councils in light of 

a decision made by the European Court of Justice (known as the 'Dutch 

case'). The ‘Dutch Case’ has implications for the approach which must be 

taken when assessing the impact of new development upon European 

Protected Sites. A number of European Protected sites which would be 

covered by the ruling, are located in and around The Solent.  

 

1.3 The case reinforced the precautionary principle which must be adopted when 

assessing the impact of development upon protected sites. Furthermore, the 

case also clarified the requirement that where mitigation is needed, it should 

be identified at the time of carrying out an Appropriate Assessment and 

appropriately secured before permission is granted. This is in order for the 

competent authority to conclude with certainty that any mitigation proposed 

and secured would sufficiently mitigate any adverse effects arising from the 

developmen
[...]
the value of the charge and how 

it has been calculated, along with details of how any shortfall in payments 

from households will be reclaimed.  

  

7.8 In addition to a service charge, the scheme will require the payment of an 

agreed commuted sum to your authority to be made available to the 

management company (or other third party) to cover any shortfall in payments 

from householders and so ensure the continued delivery of the management 

plans. Natural England would expect the financial arrangements put in place 

by your authority to be sufficiently robust as to allow your authority to agree to 

Page 15



take over the legal responsibility of delivering the management plans should 

the management company fail (eg through the company folding, failing to 

collect the service charge, the funds are not applied appropriately in 

accordance with the management plan, or for any other reason). The S106 

will also need to provide clauses that provide appropriate ‘step-in’ rights for 

Fareham BC, or another authority, to take over the management should it be 

required. 

 

 Hampshire County Council – Flood and Water Management team 

7.9 No objection subject to conditions requiring detailed surface water drainage 

scheme and long-term maintenance arrangements for surface water drainage 

system. 

 

 INTERNAL 

 

 Hampshire County Council - Ecology 

7.10 No objection subject to conditions and provision of 15m planted buffer. 

 

 Trees 

7.11 No objection. 

 

 Highways 

7.12 No objection subject to conditions. 

  

 Contaminated Land 

7.13 No objection subject to condition. 

 

8.0 Planning Considerations 

8.1 The following matters represent the key material planning considerations 

which need to be assessed to determine the suitability of the development 

proposal: 

 

a)   Site planning history and previous reasons for refusal; 

b)  Implication of Fareham's current 5-year land supply housing supply 

position (5YHLS);  

c) Residenti
[...]

 

8.84 As an Appropriate Assessment has been undertaken and concluded that the 

development would not have an adverse effect on the integrity of the sites,  

Paragraph 177 of the NPPF states that the presumption in favour of 

sustainable development imposed by paragraph 11 of the same Framework is 

applied.  

 

8.85 Officers have therefore assessed the proposals against the 'tilted balance' test 

set out at paragraph 11 of the NPPF. 

Page 32



 

 

 

8.86 In undertaking a detailed assessment of the proposals throughout this report 

and now applying the 'tilted balance' to those assessments, Officers consider 

that: 

 

i) there are no policies within the National Planning Policy Framework 

that protect areas or assets of particular importance which provide a 

clear reason for refusing the development proposed;  

 

and 

 

ii) any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would not 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 

against the policies in the National Planning Policy Framework taken 

as a whole. 

 

8.87 Having carefully considered all material planning matters, and after applying 

the ‘tilted balance’, Officers recommend that planning permission should be 

granted subject to the prior completion of a planning obligation pursuant to 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the imposition of 

appropriate planning conditions. 

 

9.0 Recommendation 

9.1 Delegate to the Head of Development Management in consultation with the 

Solicitor to the Council for the prior completion of a legal agreement pursuant 

to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure:  

 

a) A financial contribution to secure satisfactory mitigation of the ‘in 

combination’ effects that the increase in residential units on the site 

would cause through increased recreational disturbance on the Solent 

Coastal Special Protection Areas; 

 

b) A financial contribution towards the off-site provision of affordable 

housing in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS18; 

 

c) The creation and retention of wetlands on the site prior to occupation of 

any dwelling; 

 

d) The creation of a management company to monitor and manage the 

communal areas of the development including the wetlands for the 

lifetime of the development.  

 

e) Mechanism for securing appropriate funding of the management 

company for the lifetime of the development 

Page 33



 

 

 

f) Mechanism for ensuring collection and enforcement of the residents’ 

service charge to fund the monitoring and management of the 

communal areas of the development including the wetlands for the 

lifetime of the development 

 

g) Suitable monitoring arrangements for the wetlands for the lifetime of the 

development, to include:  

 

- Monitoring of wetlands to be undertaken by a qualified drainage 

specialist 

 

- Monthly monitoring of the reedbeds for the first 2 years then every 6 

months thereafter Inspection of wetlands within a week in the event 

of unforeseen circumstances and remedial measures where 

required within a fixed period of such measures being approved by 

the appropriate body/ies 

 

- Protocol for reporting results of the monitoring including payment of 

the costs of FBC and NE involved in reviewing the monitoring 

reports 

 

- Trigger levels for the implementation of remedial measures, such 

measures to be implemented by a qualified contractor and 

inspected by the qualified drainage specialist. 

 

h) Obligations on owners of individual houses to report misconnections or 

other issues with the wetlands 

 

i) Payment of a commuted sum to be made available to the management 

company (or other third party) to cover any shortfall in payments from 

householders and so ensure the continued delivery of the management 

plans.  

 

j) Details for the long-term maintenance arrangements for the surface 

water drainage system including, but not limited to,  

 

- Maintenance schedules for each drainage feature type and 

ownership; and 

 

- Details of protection measures; 

 

And  

 

Page 34



 

 

Delegate to the Head of Development Management to make any necessary 

modification or addition to the proposed heads of terms and/ or conditions; 

 

And then; 

 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the following Conditions: 

 

1. Application for approval of details of the appearance, layout and scale of the 

buildings, the means of access and the landscaping of the site (all referred to 

as the ‘reserved matters’) shall be made to the Local Planning Authority 

before the expiration of twelve months from the date of this permission.  The 

development hereby permitted shall be commenced in pursuance of this 

permission before the expiration of twelve months from the date of approval of 

the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 

 

REASON:  To allow a reasonable time period for work to start, to comply with 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and to enable the 

Council to review the position if a fresh application is made after that time. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in accordance 

with the following drawings/documents: 

 

a) Location plan; 

b) 0064 Egmont Nursery Walkover Survey Report July 2020 v2 (received 

30th July 2020) 

c) Albury SI- phase 2 report 10341A REV 1 SI REPORT Brook Avenue, 

Warsash 

d) Flood Risk Assessment & Outline Surface & Foul Water Drainage Strategy 

- May 2018 - prepared by Odyssey 

 

REASON:  To avoid any doubt over what has been permitted. 

 

3. No development shall commence on site until a Construction Environment 

Management Plan (CEMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the local planning authority.  The development shall be carried out in 

accordance with the approved CEMP (unless otherwise agreed in writing by 

the local planning authority) which shall include
[...]
undertaking a detailed assessment of the proposals throughout this report 

and now applying the 'tilted balance' to those assessments, Officers consider 

that: 

 

i) there are no policies within the National Planning Policy Framework 

that protect areas or assets of particular importance which provide a 

clear reason for refusing the development proposed;  

 

and 

 

ii) any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would not 

significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 

against the policies in the National Planning Policy Framework taken 

as a whole. 

 

8.66 Having carefully considered all material planning matters, and after applying 

the ‘tilted balance’, Officers recommend that planning permission should be 

granted subject to the imposition of appropriate planning conditions and the 

prior completion of planning obligations pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

Page 59



 

 

9.0 Recommendation 

 

9.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 

 

i) completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure; 
 
a) the retention of on-site nitrates mitigation, in the form of the areas of 
open space, in perpetuity  
b) the payment of the appropriate Habitat Mitigation Contribution in 
accordance with the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy;  
 

ii) the following planning conditions:  

 

1. Application for approval of details of the appearance and scale of the 

building(s) and the landscaping of the site (all referred to as the ‘reserved 

matters’) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority before any development takes place and the development shall be 

carried out as approved. 

REASON: To comply with the procedures set out in Section 91 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. Applications for approval of all reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority 
[...]
e
served on 15 April 2019

HH APPEAL
SERVICE

P/19/1073/TO
Appellant:
Site:

HH APPEAL SERVICE
Mr Moon
6 Alum Way Fareham

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Officer Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
4 December 2019
AGAINST REFUSAL
T14 Lime: Fell due to excessive shading and replant an
Acer in its place.

HH APPEAL
SERVICE

P/19/1096/TO
Appellant:
Site:

HH APPEAL SERVICE
Mr Ian Collins
4 CROFTON LANE FAREHAM

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Committee
REFUSE
REFUSE
20 March 2020
AGAINST REFUSAL
T1 Monterey Pine protected by TPO 545: Fell

WRITTEN
REPS

P/19/1319/FP
Appellant:
Site:

WRITTEN REPS
Mr G Uffenddell
Westering Posbrook Lane Titchfield Fareham

Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

Officer Delegated Powers
REFUSE
REFUSE
3 July 2020
AGAINST REFUSAL
Sever land and erect a detached bungalow with parking
and shared vehicular access

PUBLIC
INQUIRY

P/20/0009/DA
Appellant:
Site:

PUBLIC INQUIRY
Borderland Fencing Ltd
Borderland Fencing New Road Swanwick Southampton

Page 77



Decision Maker:
Recommendation:
Council's Decision:
Date Lodged:
Reason for Appeal:

PENDING PI DECISION
17 July 2019
AGAINST ENFORCEMENT
Unauthorised expansion of site and breach of conditions

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	All Zones Header

	6(1) P/18/0592/OA - EGMONT NURSERIES BROOK AVENUE WARSASH SO31 9HN
	6(2) P/20/0235/OA - 18 TITCFIELD PARK ROAD TITCHFIELD PO15 5RW
	6(3) P/20/0478/FP - 23 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3JJ
	6(4) Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 August 2020 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor I Bastable (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans, M J Ford, JP, 
L Keeble, R H Price, JP and Mrs K Mandry (deputising for F 
Birkett) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S Dugan (Item 6 (3)) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  19 August 2020 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apologise for absence was received from Councillor F Birkett. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 15 
July 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman used the Chairman’s announcements to inform the Committee 
how he intended to run the Virtual Planning Committee meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following Councillors declared the following interest on the items identified:- 
 
Councillors N J Walker, I Bastable, T M Cartwright, K D Evans, L Keeble and 
M J Ford declared a Personal Interest in item 6 (1) – Egmont Nurseries, Brook 
Avenue, as the applicant is known to them. 
 
Councillor R H Price also declared a Personal Interest in item 6 (1) – Egmont 
Nurseries, Brook Avenue, as one of the deputees is known to him. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperso
n 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or 
Opposing 
the 
Application 

Item No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mrs H 
Megginson 
(Written) 

 

 EGMONT 
NURSERIES, 

BROOK AVENUE – 
DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
EIGHT DETACHED 

HOUSES AND 
CREATION OF 

PADDOCK 
(OUTLINE 

Opposing 6 (1) 
P/18/0592/OA 

Pg 8 



Planning Committee  19 August 2020 
 

 

APPLICATION WITH 
ALL RESERVED 

MATTERS) 

Mrs V Wyatt 
(Video) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr R Wyatt 
(Video) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr P Jackson 
(Written) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mrs P Symons 
(Written) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mrs F Earle 
(Video) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr J Read 
(Video) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr R Marshall 
(Written) 

 

The Fareham 
Society 

-Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mrs A Chase 
(Audio) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr R 
Evershed 
(Written) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr P Airey 
(Agent) 
(Written) 

 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 

Mr P Riley 
(Written) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr S Dunning 
(Written) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr M Scoot 
(Agent) 
(Written) 

 

 18 TITCHFIELD 
PARK ROAD 

TITCHFIELD PO15 
5RW – OUTLINE 

APPLICATION FOR 
DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING 
DWELLING & 

ERECTION OF SIX 
DWELLINGS 

(ACCESS & LAYOUT 
ONLY) 

Supporting 6 (2) 
P/20/0235/OA 

Pg 41 



Planning Committee  19 August 2020 
 

 

 
    

ZONE 3 –      

Mr W Morgan 
(Written) 

 

 23 HILL HEAD 
ROAD FAREHAM 

PO14 3JJ – SINGLE 
STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION AND 
BALCONY 

Opposing 6 (3) 
P/20/0478/FP 

Pg 69 

Mrs R Phillips 
(Written) 

 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

 
    

 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
on development control matters, including information regarding new appeals 
and decisions. 
 
(1) P/18/0592/OA - EGMONT NURSERIES BROOK AVENUE WARSASH 

SO31 9HN  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Councillors N J Walker, I Bastable, T M Cartwright, K D Evans, L Keeble and 
M J Ford declared a Personal Interest in this item, as the applicant is known to 
them. 
 
Councillor R H Price also declared a Personal Interest in this item, as one of 
the deputees is known to him. 
 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to:- 
 

(i) Delegation to the Head of Development Management in consultation 
with the Solicitor to the Council for the prior completion of a legal 
agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure: 
 
(a) A financial contribution to secure satisfactory mitigation of the ‘in 

combination’ effects that the increase in residential units on the 
site would cause through increased recreational disturbance on 
the Solent Coastal Special Protection Areas; 
 

(b) A financial contribution towards the off-site provision of 
affordable housing in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CS18; 



Planning Committee  19 August 2020 
 

 

 
(c) The creation and retention of wetlands on the site prior to 

occupation of any dwelling; 
 

(d) The creation of a management company to monitor and manage 
the communal areas of the development including the wetlands 
for the lifetime of the development; 

 
(e) Mechanism for securing appropriate funding of the management 

company for the lifetime of the development. 
 

(f) Mechanism for ensuring collection and enforcement of the 
residents’ service charge to fund the monitoring and 
management of the communal areas of the development 
including the wetlands for the lifetime of the development; 

 
(g) Suitable monitoring arrangements for the wetlands for the 

lifetime of the development, to include: 
 

- Monitoring of wetlands to be undertaken by a qualified 
drainage specialist 
 

- Monthly monitoring of the reedbeds for the first 2 years then 
every 6 months thereafter inspection of wetlands within a 
week in the event of unforeseen circumstances and remedial 
measures where required within a fixed period of such 
measures being approved by the appropriate body/ies 

 
- Protocol for reporting results of the monitoring including 

payment of the costs of FBC and NE involved in reviewing 
the monitoring reports 

 
- Trigger levels for the implementation of remedial measures, 

such measures to be implemented by a qualified contractor 
and inspected by the qualified drainage specialist. 

 
 

(h) Obligations on owners of individual houses to report 
misconnections or other issues with the wetlands; 

 
(i) Details for the long-term maintenance arrangements for the 

surface water drainage system including, but not limited to, 
 

- Maintenance schedules for each drainage feature type and 
ownership; and 
 

- Details of protection measures; 
 

(ii) Delegation to the Head of Development Management to make any 
necessary modification or addition to the proposed heads of terms 
and/or conditions; and 
 

(iii) The conditions in the report 



Planning Committee  19 August 2020 
 

 

 
Was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against). 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to:- 
 

(i) Delegation to the Head of Development Management in consultation 
with the Solicitor to the Council for the prior completion of a legal 
agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 to secure: 
 
(a) A financial contribution to secure satisfactory mitigation of the ‘in 

combination’ effects that the increase in residential units on the site 
would cause through increased recreational disturbance on the 
Solent Coastal Special Protection Areas; 
 

(b) A financial contribution towards the off-site provision of affordable 
housing in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS18; 

 
(c) The creation and retention of wetlands on the site prior to 

occupation of any dwelling; 
 
(d) The creation of a management company to monitor and manage the 

communal areas of the development including the wetlands for the 
lifetime of the development; 

 
(e) Mechanism for securing appropriate funding of the management 

company for the lifetime of the development; 
 
(f) Mechanism for ensuring collection and enforcement of the residents’ 

service charge to fund the monitoring and management of the 
communal areas of the development including the wetlands for the 
lifetime of the development; 

 
(g) Suitable monitoring arrangements for the wetlands for the lifetime of 

the development, to include; 
 

- Monitoring of wetlands to be undertaken by a qualified 
drainage specialist 
 

- Monthly monitoring of the reedbeds for the first 2 years hen 
every 6 months thereafter inspection of wetlands within a 
week in the event of unforeseen circumstances and remedial 
measures where required within a fixed period of such 
measures being approved by the appropriate body/ies 

 
- Protocol for reporting results of the monitoring including 

payment of the cost of FBC and NE involved in reviewing the 
monitoring reports 

 
- Trigger levels for the implementation of remedial measures, 

such measures to be implemented by a quailed contractor 
and inspected by the qualified drainage specialist. 



Planning Committee  19 August 2020 
 

 

 
(h) Obligations on owners of individual houses to report misconnections 

or other issues with the wetlands; 
 
(i) Payment of a commuted sum to be made available to the 

management company (or other third party) to cover any shortfall in 
payments from householders and so ensure the continued delivery 
of the management plans; 

 
(j) Details for the long-term maintenance arrangements for the surface 

water drainage system including, but not limited to; 
 

- Maintenance schedules for each drainage feature type and 
ownership; and 

  
- Details of protection measures; 

 
 

(ii) Delegation to the Head of Development Management to make any 
necessary modification or addition to the proposed heads of term and/or 
condition; and 
 

(iii) The conditions in the report 
 

PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(2) P/20/0235/OA - 18 TITCHFIELD PARK ROAD TITCHFIELD PO15 

5RW  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to:- 
 

(i) Completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure; 
 
(a) the retention of on-site nitrates mitigation, in the form of the 

areas of open space, in perpetuity;  
 

(b) the payment of the appropriate Habitat Mitigation Contribution in 
accordance with the Solent Recreational Mitigation Strategy; and 

 
(ii) The conditions in the report 

 
was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to:- 
 

(i) Completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure; 
 



Planning Committee  19 August 2020 
 

 

(a) the retention of on-site nitrates mitigation, in the form of the 
areas of open space, in perpetuity; 
 

(b) the payment of the appropriate Habitat Mitigation Contribution in 
accordance with the Solent Recreational Mitigation Strategy; and 

 
(ii) The conditions in the report. 

 
PLANNING PERMISSON be granted. 
 
(3) P/20/0478/FP - 23 HILL HEAD ROAD FAREHAM PO14 3JJ  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor S Dugan addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to accept the officer recommendation to 
grant planning permission, was voted on and declared LOST. 
(Voting: 4 in favour; 5 against) 
 
A further motion to refuse the application was proposed and seconded, and 
was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 5 in favour; 4 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
1) The proposed development is contrary to Polices DSP2 and DSP3 of the 

Local Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies Plan and is 
unacceptable in that: 

 
i) the use of the proposed balcony is likely to result in an unacceptable 

level of noise which would have a significant adverse impact upon 
adjoining properties. Furthermore, the use of the balcony would 
result in the unacceptable overlooking of and a resultant loss of 
privacy to the occupiers of the neighbouring properties. 

 
 
(4) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 6.36 pm). 

 
 


